PEACE RIVER MANASOTA REGIONAL WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING April 3, 2024

CONSENT AGENDA ITEM 3

Resolution 2024-05 'Recognition of National Drinking Water Week'

Recommended Action -

Motion to approve Resolution 2024-05 'Recognition of National Drinking Water Week'.

The importance of water is too often overlooked. Safe drinking water is the lifeblood of our communities, yet few people understand the true value of what comes from their tap. The Authority is pleased to take this opportunity with the American Water Works Association to remind everyone that a reliable water system is essential to their everyday life by proclaiming May 5-11, 2024, as 'National Drinking Water Week'.

Attachments:

Resolution 2024-05 'Recognition of National Drinking Water Week'

PEACE RIVER MANASOTA REGIONAL WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY

Resolution 2024-05

RECOGNITION OF NATIONAL DRINKING WATER WEEK

The Peace River Manasota Regional Water Supply Authority, created pursuant to Chapter 373.1962, Florida Statutes, subsequently reenacted as Section 373.713, Florida Statutes, and Interlocal agreement pursuant to Chapter 163.01, *et seq.*, Florida Statutes, in lawful session and in regular order of business properly presented, finds that:

WHEREAS, water is our most valuable natural resource; and,

WHEREAS, drinking water is a basic and essential need for the health, safety and welfare of the public; and,

WHEREAS, our standard of living and economic prosperity depends upon a safe and reliable water supply that is sustainable and protective of our natural resources; and,

WHEREAS, a reliable, sustainable, safe and affordable drinking water supply is critical in supporting our economic growth and quality of life now and for future generations; and,

WHEREAS, all citizens of our communities are called upon to be good stewards in protecting our source waters from pollution, to practice water conservation, and to get involved in local water issues; and

WHEREAS, for more than 40 years the American Water Works Association and its members have celebrated Drinking Water Week – a unique opportunity for both water professionals and the communities they serve to join together in recognizing the vital role water plays in our lives.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Authority Board of the Peace River Manasota Regional Water Supply Authority that May 5-11, 2024 is proclaimed as 'National Drinking Water Week'.

Done at Port Charlotte, Florida this Third day of April 2024.

Peace River Manasota Regional Water Supply Authority

Attest:

Mike Coates Executive Director Commissioner Elton A. Langford Chairman

Approved as to Form:

Douglas Manson General Counsel for Peace River Manasota Regional Water Supply Authority